O 19-0772

MEKINNEY

UVl(que b\’ nddure.™

TITLE: Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to
Execute a Supplemental Agreement with Fugro USA Land, Inc. for Materials
Testing Services for the Substandard Utility Replacement and Street
Rehabilitation Project East of SH 5 (CO1704)

COUNCIL GOAL: Operational Excellence
(2B: Balance available resources to accommodate the growth and
maintenance needs of the city)

MEETING DATE: September 17, 2019
DEPARTMENT: Development Services / Engineering

CONTACT: Nick Ataie, PE, Engineering CIP Manager
Aniswarie Kanamazina, PE, CIP Engineer

RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:
e Approval of Resolution.

ITEM SUMMARY:

e This Resolution authorizes the City Manager to execute a supplemental
agreement with Fugro USA Land, Inc. to provide additional materials testing
services for the construction of the Substandard Utility Replacement and Street
Rehabilitation Project East of SH 5 (CO1704) for an increase in the contract
amount from $40,088 to $92,084 and authorizing all necessary supplemental
agreements under said contract up to an aggregate contract amount, inclusive of
any additional supplemental agreements, not to exceed $110,000.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
e Fugro USA Land, Inc. is currently under contract with the City for materials
testing services related to the Substandard Utility Replacement and Street
Rehabilitation Project East of SH 5 currently under construction.

e The initial budget estimate was developed based on assumptions made of
required testing to complete the project.



As construction on the project has progressed, additional testing services have
been requested due to an increased quantity of pavement replacement
throughout the project. Additionally, adjusted phasing of construction has led to
an increased quantity of testing needs. Fugro USA Land, Inc. has only performed
observation and testing when scheduled and /or required by the City.

Fugro USA Land, Inc. submitted an estimate of $51,996 for these additional
services to complete the required testing needs for the project.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:

This Resolution authorizes a supplemental agreement with Fugro USA Land, Inc.

for an increase in the contract amount by $51,996.00, from $40,088.00 to a total
aggregate contract amount of $92,084.00.

Staff is requesting approval of a not to exceed (NTE) amount of $110,000 in the
event minor additional materials testing services are required during the
remainder of the construction.

Funding for this supplemental agreement is included in the Capital
Improvements Program (CO1704).

With the approval of this item, $81,910.00 will remain in CO1704.

BOARD OR COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

N/A

SUPPORTING MATERIALS:

Resolution
Location Map

Request
Agenda ltem Master



View.ashx?M=F&ID=7695677&GUID=F7228426-77A9-473E-B865-D908F6A0FA35
View.ashx?M=F&ID=7695678&GUID=9D030C59-694E-4E8A-A5A1-60A6136CFFAA
View.ashx?M=F&ID=7695679&GUID=5435D178-D134-4EDE-9DF2-BB4CE29F206A
View.ashx?M=F&ID=8771110&GUID=3C3063E3-B95D-45FE-9CF2-C1B628F397EC

